LOCAL LAW PERMANENT 3 OF 2018 LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO 10 OF 2017

"A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW PERMANENT NO. 6 OF 2016 AUTHORIZING SUNY BROOME COMMUNITY COLLEGE TO MAKE PURCHASES THROUGH NEW YORK STATE OR SUNY CONTRACTS AWARDED PURSUANT TO BEST VALUE CONTRACTING"

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Broome as follows:

Section 1. Local Law Intro. 9 of 2016 is hereby amended as follows: Section 1. On or after the effective date of this Local Law, SUNY Broome

Community College may award purchase contracts, limited to contracts for service work through contracts awarded by New York State or SUNY on the basis of best value as defined in State Finance Law §163.

- a) Prior to purchasing under a New York State or SUNY best value contract, SUNY Broome shall document in the procurement record the specific award criteria utilized by New York State or SUNY in awarding the contract and that the goods or services are not attainable from local vendors.
- b) This Local Law shall be repealed effective January 1, 2019.

Section 2 This Local Law shall take effect upon filing with the Secretary of State.